Section 2. 141.08 of the statutes is created to read:

141.08 REPORTS ON EPILEPTICS. Local boards of health and city health commissioners shall report immediately in writing to the state board of health the name, age and address of every person reported to them as an epileptic.

Section 3. 146.23 of the statutes is created to read:

146.23 EPILEPTICS, DUTY TO REPORT. (1) The state board of health shall by order promulgate a definition of epilepsy which shall govern in carrying out the provisions of this section and sections 140.05 (13) and 141.08.

- (2) All physicians shall report immediately to the local health officer in writing, the name, age, and address of every person diagnosed as afflicted with epilepsy or similar disorder characterized by lapses of consciousness.
- (3) The local health officer shall report in writing to the state board of health the name, age, and address of every person reported to it as an epileptic.
- (4) The state board of health shall report to the motor vehicle department the names, ages, and addresses, of all persons reported to it as epileptics by physicians and local health officers.
- (5) Such reports shall be for the information of the motor vehicle department in enforcing the provisions of chapter 85 of the statutes and shall be kept confidential and used solely for the purpose of determining the eligibility of any person to operate a motor vehicle on the highways of this state.

Approved May 19, 1947.

No. 204, S.]

[Published May 21, 1947.

## CHAPTER 133.

AN ACT to create 180.07 (1m) of the statutes, relating to method of amending articles of incorporation of charitable and community fund corporations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

 $180.07~(\mbox{lm})$  of the statutes is created to read:

180.07 (1m) Any nonstock corporation organized under this chapter solely for charitable purposes and any community fund,

community chest or community union corporation, organized for the purpose of raising funds for and serving community and public welfare agencies or services may, in addition to any method provided in its articles of organization, amend its articles at any annual meeting or at any special meeting duly called for that purpose. Notice of such meeting shall be published not less than 30 days prior thereto in a newspaper of general circulation in the area. The notice shall specify the time and place of such meeting, that such amendment will be proposed and a copy thereof. Unless otherwise provided in the articles 10 members shall constitute a quorum, and the amendment may be adopted by affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members present.

Approved May 19, 1947.

No. 207, S.]

[Published May 21, 1947.

## CHAPTER 134.

AN ACT to amend 220.14, 221.01 (4), 221.08 (8) and (9), 221.29 (1) (a) and 221.43; to repeal and recreate 221.01 (12); and to create 220.29, 221.04 (8) and 221.29 (1) (f) and (g) of the statutes, relating to powers and duties of state banks and duties of the banking commission and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 220.14 of the statutes is amended to read:

220.14 \* \* \* On or before April 1 of each year, the banking commission shall make an annual report to the governor of the state, which report shall be published and shall exhibit the condition of the various banks of the state as of the day of the last report made to the banking commission by such banks; and such report shall contain a statement of the condition of every bank from which reports have been received, with an abstract of the whole amount of capital returned by them, the whole amount of their liabilities, the total amount of resources, and specifying the amount of lawful money held by banks at the time of their several returns, and shall give a tabulated statement of the resources and liabilities of each bank, and such other information as in its judgment may be required.